BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for acknowledgment of the name change by Pluris Wedgefield, Inc., to Pluris Wedgefield, LLC in Orange County. DOCKET NO. 20190011-WS ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0108-FOF-WS ISSUED: March 21, 2019

ORDER APPROVING NAME CHANGE

BY THE COMMISSION:

On January 10, 2019, an application was filed on behalf of Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. (Utility) for acknowledgement of a name change. In 1983, this Commission granted Econ Utilities Corporation (Econ) Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S in a grandfather docket.¹ The Utility has been transferred three times, including once at the parent level, and the Utility's service territory has been amended twice. In 1996, this Commission approved the transfer of Econ to Wedgefield Utilities, Inc. (Wedgefield), and in a separate docket, amended its service territory.² In 2006, this Commission approved the transfer of majority organizational control of the Utility's parent.³ In 2009, Wedgefield was transferred to Pluris Wedgefield, LLC,⁴ which then was granted a name change to Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.⁵ In 2015, this Commission approved an amendment of the Utility's service territory.⁶

The application was filed pursuant to Rule 25-30.039, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), which provides for changes in name only, with no change in the ownership or control of the utility or its assets. The application contains a statement attesting that there will be no change in the ownership or control of the Utility and its assets. The application includes documentation from the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations, that the new limited liability corporation was registered in Florida effective December 31, 2018. On February 15, 2019, the Utility filed an affidavit stating that it mailed the approved customer notice advising of the Utility's name change to its customers with their bill on February 13, 2019.

¹Order No. 12315, issued August 4, 1983, in Docket No. 19820323-WS, <u>In re: Application of Econ Utilities</u> <u>Corporation for original water and sewer certificates in Orange County, Florida</u>.

²Order No. PSC-96-1241-FOF-WS, issued October 7, 1996, in Docket Nos. 19960235-WS, <u>In re: Application for</u> <u>transfer of Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S in Orange County from Econ Utilities Corporation to Wedgefield</u> <u>Utilities, Inc.</u>, and 19960283-WS, <u>In re: Application for amendment of Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S in Orange</u> <u>County by Wedgefield Utilities, Inc.</u>

³Order No. PSC-06-0094-FOF-WS, issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 20050499-WS, <u>In re: Application for</u> <u>authority to transfer majority organizational control of Utilities, Inc. from Nuon Global Solutions USA, B.V. to</u> <u>Hydro Star, LLC</u>.

⁴Order No. PSC-09-0610-FOF-WS, issued September 8, 2009, in Docket no. 20090232-WS, <u>In re: Joint application</u> <u>for authority to transfer assets and Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S in Orange County from Wedgefield Utilities</u>, Inc. to Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.

⁵Order No. PSC-09-0739-FOF-WS, issued November 9, 2009, in Docket No. 20090418-WS, <u>In re: Application for</u> name change on Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S in Orange County from Pluris Wedgefield, LLC to Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.

⁶Order No. PSC-15-0207-FOF-WS, issued May 26, 2015, in Docket No. 20140240-WS, <u>In re: Application for amendment of Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S to extend water and wastewater service areas to include certain additional land in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.</u>

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0108-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 20190011-WS PAGE 2

We find that the request for acknowledgement of change in name is in compliance with the provisions of Rule 25-30.039, F.A.C., and issue this administrative order to acknowledge the change of name on Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S from Pluris Wedgefield, Inc., to Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. This order shall serve as the Utility's water and wastewater certificates and shall be retained by the Utility.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the request by Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. for name change to Pluris Wedgefield, LLC is approved effective the date of this order. It is further

ORDERED that this order shall serve as Pluris Wedgefield, LLC's amended Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S and, as such, it shall be retained by the utility. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 21st day of March, 2019.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

KMS

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0108-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 20190011-WS PAGE 3

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.